of the error related to stock-based compensation expense in the amount of $322,400 not
recorded on the granting of stock options during the year ended June 30, 2023 and the
recognition of $142,000 in interest and penalties related to employee wage deductions.

The impact of these changes on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
June 30, 2023 are set out as follows:

CONTINGENCY

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be contingently liable for
litigation and claims with customers, vendors and former employees. Management
believes that adequate provisions have been recorded in the accounts where required.

LITIGATIONS

Lawsuits

All lawsuits filed on behalf of certain employees by the CNESST (commission on
workplace standards, fairness, health and safety) in Quebec, Canada, which resulted in a
civil action against the Company and one of its subsidiaries, Star-Isoneo Inc. before the
Superior Court in Montreal, Quebec have now been settled and no further litigation
remains before the Courts as of the date of this writing.

As previously

reported
June 30,

2023 Correction of error
As restated

June 30, 2023
Balance sheet

  Accounts payable $   1,147,492 $   142,000   $   1,289,492
Shareholders Deficiency
Contributed surplus $   26,474,955   $   322,400   $   26,797,355
Net loss $   4,992,583   $   464,400  $   5,456,983
Deficit $   73,027,757 $   464,400   $   73,492,157
Consolidated statement of
Comprehensive loss
  General & Administrative $   1,714,204 $   142,000 $   1,856,204
  Stock-based compensation $   Nil $   322,400 $   322,400

21

RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Although management is working diligently towards generating revenue, improving cost
containment and achieving profitable operations, the Company is subject to the risks
generally associated with high-technology companies. These risks include fluctuations in
operating expenses, lengthy sales cycles, the pace of technological change, human
resource costs of necessary additional research and development, competition, regulatory
approvals and permitting, and the need to secure further equity or debt financing and/or